

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 1212 OF 2024

Godrej Industries Ltd. & Anr.

... Petitioners

Versus

The Board of Mumbai Port Authority

... Respondents

---

Ms. Shaheeda Madraswala a/w. Ms. Sharnya Sahadevan i/b Vashi & Vashi  
for the Petitioners.

Mr. Rahul Jain a/w. Ms. Khushboo Rupani and Mr. Sharan Shetty i/b HSA  
Advocates for Respondent No.1.

Mr. R. S. Apte, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Shriram Redij and Mr. Aniruddha  
Garge for Respondent Nos.2 & 3.

---

CORAM : M. S. KARNIK AND  
S. M. MODAK, JJ.

DATED : 18<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Some issues which are involved in the present petition also arise in  
the writ petitions which are pending before the co-ordinate Bench. Learned  
counsel for the petitioners seeks some time to make an application for  
clubbing all the matters together and list the same before the same Bench.

2. List the petition on 23<sup>rd</sup> March, 2026.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)